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SEYCHELLES PUBLIC TRANSPORT CORPORATION

DIRECTORS' REPORT . DECEMBER 31, 2014

The Directors are pleased to submit their report together with the audited financiat statements of the
Corporation for the year ended December 31,2014.

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY

The Corporation operates pubtic transport on Mah6.

CURRENT YEAR EVENT

Discussions started tate 2014 to wind up the subsidiary, Prastin Transport Company Limited (pTC), and
integrate its operations and activities within the Corporation as a separate division. This decision to wind
up was finatty confirmed by the Government of Seychettes on February27,2015. Consequentty, pTC, as a
separate legal entity, is no longer a going concern and therefore no gro{Ip financiat statements have been
prepared for the year 2014.

RESULTS

THE

CORPORATION

SR

(14,077,569)
96,671,545
82,593,976

The Corporation
Additions to property and equipment of SR 20.8m during the year (2013: SR 7.9m) comprised mainty the
furniture, fittings and equipment and buitdings on teasehotd tand and Wlp. Assets scrapped comprised
vehictes and engines with net book vatue of SR 0.2m (2013: Nit). There was no disposat during the year
(2013: SR 0.6m).

Loss for the year

Retained earnings brought forward
Retained earnings carried forward

PROPERW AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment are stated at cost tess
opinion that the carrying amounts of the assets
adjustments for impairment.

DIRECTORS

The Corporation
Steve Fanny (Chairman)

Geffy Ziator (Chief Executive Officer)
Veronique Laporte
Patrick Andre
Rosa Morin

Hans Agtae

accumutated depreciation. The Directors are of the
approximate their fair value and do not require any

The Subsidiarv (PTC)

Kevin Samson (Chairman)

Geffy Ziator (Chief Executive Officer)
Michae[ Antoine
Jean-Baptiste Yvon Esther

Tim Marie

The Directors of the Corporation appointed under Section 5(1) of the Seycheles pubtic Transport Act, 1977
and those of its subsidiary pTC) appointed under the Seychel[es companies Act, 1972, in office from the
date of the tast report to the date of this report, are as fott6ws:



SEYCHELLES PUBLIC TRANSPORT CORPOMTION

DIRECTORS' REPORT - DECEMBER 31, 201 4
2(a)

STATEMENT OF DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITTES

The Chief Executive Officer is responsibte for the overatl management of the affairs of the Corporation
inctuding its daity operations and the making of major investments and poticy proposats to the Board of
Directors for approvat.

The Board is responsibte for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with lnternational Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and with the Seychettes Pubtic
Transport Corporation Acl, 1977. This responsibitity inctudes: designing, imptementing and maintaining
internal controts retevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financiat statements that are free
from materiat misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; setecting and apptying appropriate accounting
poticies and making accounting estimates that are reasonabte in the circumstances. The Directors have
the general responsibitity of safeguarding the assets, both owned by th6 Corporation and those that are
hetd in trust and used by the Corporation.

The Directors consider they have met their aforesaid responsibitities.

AUDITORS

The retiring auditors, Messrs. BDO Associates, being etigibte offer themsetves for re-appointment.

wl,e'
HansAglae
Director

Date: ()8 -ctg- 2p d'
Victoria, Seychettes

BOARD APPROVAL

Director
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SEYCHELLES PUBLIC TMNSPORT CORPORATION

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE A,TEMBERS

This report is made sotely to the members of seychettes Pubtic Transport corporation and itssubsidiary ('The Group"), as a body, in terms of our engagement to conduct the audit on theirbehatf' our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the members those matters
which we are required to state to them in an auditors' report and for no other purpose. To thefuttest extent permitted by [aw, we do not accept or assume responsibitity to anyone other thanthe members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Report on the Financial Statements 
*

we have audited the financial statements of seychettes pubtic Transport corporation and itssubsidiary set out on pages 4 to 26 which comprise the statement of Financiat position as atDecember 31,2014, the Statement of comprehensive lncome, statement of changes in Equity andthe statement of cash Ftows for the year then ended and a summary of significant accountingpoticies and exptanatory notes.

Directors' Responsibility

As stated on page 2(a) of the Directors' Report, the Board of Directors are responsibte forpreparation of the financiat statements.

Auditors' Responsibility

our 
.responsibitity is to express an opinion on those financial statements based on our audit. weconducted our audit in accordance with lnternationat standards on Auditing. Those standardsrequire that we ptan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance that the financialstatements are free of materia[ misstatement. An audit invotves performing procedures to obtainaudit evidence about the amounts and disctosures in the financial statements. The procedures

setected depend on the auditors' judgement, inctuding the assessment of the risks of materialmisstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. ln making these riskassessments, the auditors consider internal control retevant to the Bank's preparatr.-on and fairpresentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate inthe circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of theBank's internaI controt. An audit atso inctudes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting poticiesused and the reasonabteness of accounting estimates made by'the Directors as wet[ as evaluatingthe overatl presentation of the financial stitements.

we betieve that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide abasis for our audit opinion. 
Y!'|v st'r''vvr rqls Lv 

.

BDo Associates, a partnership registered in seychettes, is a member of BDo lnternationat Limited, a UK company timited byguarantee, and forms part of the international gbo network of independent member'firms.

BDO is the brand name for the BDo network and for each ofthe BDo Member Firms.

Te[ : +248 6'12 612
Fax: +248 612 300
e-mait: bdoseyche[es@bdo.sc

P.O. Box 18
The Creote Spirit
Quincy Street, Mah6
Victoria
Seychettes
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SEYCHELLES PUBLIC TRANSPORT CORPORATION

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE MEMBERS (CONT'D)

Opinion

3(a)

ln our opinion, the financial statements on pages 4 to 26 give a true and fair view of the financial
position of the Group and the Corporation as at December 31, 2014 and of its financial performance
and its cash ftows for the period or year then ended in accordance with lnternational Financiat
Reporting Standards and compty with the Seychettes Pubtic Tiansport Corporation Act, 1977.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Reguirements

Pubtic Enterprise hlonitori ng Commission Act, 20 I 3

ln our opinion, proper accounting records have been kept by the Corporation and its subsidiary as
far as it appears from our examination of those records.

We have obtained atl the information necessary for the purpose of our audit and are satisfied with
the information received.

WPwn'a
BDO ASSOCIATES

Chartered Accountants
Dated: OS-ct4 -2-,ot d
Victoria, Seycheltes

4.,



SEYCHELLES PUBLIC TRANSPORT CORPOMTION

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION . DECEMBER 31, 2014

THE GROUP THE CORPOMTION

Notes 2013 20't4 2013

SR SR

86,540,5_37 94,726,112 91,937,696
- 10,000

86,540,537 94,726,112 86,954,259

SR

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property and equipment
lnvestment in subsidiary

Amount receivabte from subsidiary

Current assdts

lnventories
Investment in financial assets
Amount receivable from subsidiary
Trade and other receivabtes
Cash and cash equivatents

Total assets

RESERVES AND LTABI LITIES

Reserves

Capitat Graqts

Retained earnings

LIABILITIES

Non-current liability
Retirement benefit obtigations

Current liability
Trade and other payabtes

Total liabilities

Total reserves and liabilities

5

6

7

8

9

7

10

11

17,529,358
26,943,5-52.

12,111,527

12,917,676

26,439,719
22,777,999
5,600,1gg
8,181,402
5,044,204

68,043,412

16,969,079

26,943,r_52

11,035,425

12,520,307

69,502,113

45,120,195

92,558,145

137,679,340

have been approved for issue by the Board of Di

alor

67,468,363

156,042,650 152,769,524 154,422,622

12 47,356,933
82,593_,976

129,950,909

15,755,207

39,679,014

96,671,545

1 36,350,559

13

14

1 3,009,970 12,838,177

5,233,9965,355,440 7,063,509

18,364,310 22,818,715 18,072,063

155,042,650 152,769,524 154,422,622::=
)er{

,,s*:r'
Director

The notes on pages 8 to 26 form an integral part of these financiat statements.
Auditors'report on pages 3 and 3(a).

Director



SEYCHELLES PUBLIC TMNSPORT CORPOMTTON

STATEMENT OF PROF]T OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME - YEAR ENDED

DECE,IIBER 31,2014

THE GROUP THE CORPORATION

Notes 2013 2014 2013

SRSRSR

Revenue

Operating expenses

Operating profit
Administrative expenses

lnterest lncome - banks

Other income

Loss before finance income
Foreign exchange gains/ (tosses)

Loss for the year

2(il
15

15

17

18

119,873,668 117,161,529 1'13,064,090

(63,646,197) (59,681,853) (56,791,232)

56,227,471 57,479,675
(100,760,196) (109,375,1731

1,731,157 1,299,635
39,490,554 35,995,900

56,272,849

(95,01 5,582)

1,731,157

36,134,457
(3,311,014)

(700,434)
* (14,599,963)

522,394
(877,120)
(700,434)

Other comprehensive income:
Items that may be reclossified subsequently to profit or loss:
Grants (nore 12)

Grant received during the year
Retease to statement of profit or toss
- Depreciation charge

Total other,comprehensive (loss)/income
for the year

Total comprehensive loss for the year

(4,011,448) (14,077,569) 11,577,554)

(1 1,535,964)

15,999,393

(8,321,564) (10,757,706)

(1 1,535,864) 7,677,919 ('10,757,706)

(15,547,312) (6,399,750) (12,335,260)

12

12

The notes on pages 8 to26 form an integral part of these financial statements.
Auditors'report on pages 3 and 3(a).



SEYCHELLES PUBLIC TMNSPORT CORPOMTION

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES lN EQUtTy - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014

THE GROUP

Batance at January 1,2013

Total comprehensive loss for the year

Batance at December 31, 2013

THE CORPOMTION

Balance at January 1, 2014

Total comprehensive loss for the year

Balance at December 31,2014

Batance at January 1,2013

Total comprehensive in.orulltors) for the year

Batance at December 31, ZO13

Capital

Grants
Retained

earnings Total
SR

56,656,059

-11,535,864

SRSR

96,569,593 153,225,652

(4,011,448) (15,547,312)

45,120,195

Capital

Grants

92,558,145 137,678,340

Retained
earnings Total

SR

39,679,O14

7,677,919

SRSR

96,671,545 136,350,559

(14,077,569) (6,399,750)

47,356,933

50,436,720

(10,757,7061

82,593,976 129,950,909

98,249,099 149,695,919

(,5n,554) (12,335,260)

39,679,014 96,671,545 136,350,559

The notes on pages 8 to 26 form an integral part of these financial statements.
Auditors'report on pages 3 and 3(a).
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5EYCHELLES PUBLIC TRANSPORT CORPORATION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2014

1. GENEML INFORMATION

The Corporation is futty owned by the Government of Seychettes and is domicited in Seychettes. lts
head office is located at Victoria, Seychettes and so is its principat ptace of business.

The principat activity of the Corporation and that of its subsidiary are as stated in the Directors'
report on page 2.

2. SIGNIFICANTACCOUNTTNGPOLICTES

The principal accounting poticies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements are set out
below. These poticies have been consistently apptied to att the years presented, unless otherwise
stated.

(a) Basis ofpreparation

The financial statements of Seychettes Public Transport Corporation and its subsidiary have been
prepared in accordance with lnternationat Financiat Reporting Standards (IFRS) and compty with the
Companies Act, 1972. These financial statements have been prepared under the historica[ cost
convention, except that retevant financiat assets and financial tiabitities are measured at their fair
vatue or amortised cost as appropriate.

Standords, Amendments to published Standards and lnterpretations effective in the reporting
period

Amendments to lAs 32, 'offsetting Financiat Assets and Financial Liabitities,, ctarify the requirements
relating to the offset of financiat assets and financiat tiabitities. The amendment is not expected to
have any impoct on the Group'sl corporation's financiat statements.

Amendments to lFRs 10, IFRS 12 and IAS 27,'lnvestment Entities', define an investment entity and
require a reporting entity that meets the definition of an investment entity not to consolidate its
subsidiaries but instead to measure its subsidiaries at fair vatue through profit or toss in its
consotidated and separate financia[ statements. Consequentiat amendments have been made to lFRs
12 and IAS 27 to introduce new disclosure requirements for investment entities. As the Corporation is
not an investment entity, the stondord has no impact on the Group'slCorporation,s,financiot
statement.

lFRlc 21, 'Levies', sets out the accounting for an obtigation to pay a tevy that is not income tax. The
interpretation addresses what obtigating event that gives rise to pay a tevy and when shoutd a tiabitity
be recognised. The Corporation is not subject to levies so the interpretation has no impact on the
Group's / Corporation's financial statements.

Amendments to IAS 36, 'Recoverabte Amount Disctosures for Non- financial Assets,, remove the
requirement to disctose the recoverable amount of a cash-generating unit (CGU) to which goodwitt or
other intangibte assets with indefinite useful tives had been attocated. The amendment has not
impoct on the Group's/ Corporotion,s financial statements



SEYCHELLES PUBLIC TRANSPORT CORPOMTION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2014

2. SIGNtFtCANT ACCOUNTING pOLICtES (CONT',D)

(a) Basis of preparation (Cont'd)

Standards, Amendments to published Standards ond lnterpretations effective in the reporting
period (Cont'd)

Amendments to IAS 39, 'Novation of Derivatives and Continuation of Hedge Accounting', provide relief
from the requirement to discontinue hedge accounting when a derivative designated as a hedging
instrument is novated under certain circumstances. The amendments atso ctarify that any change to
the fair vatue of the derivative designated as a hedging instrument arising from the novation shoutd
be inctuded in the assessment and measurement of hedge effectiyeness. The omendment hos not
impact on the Group's/ Corporation's financial statements.

Annual lmprovements to IFRSs 2011-2013 Cycle

IFRS 1 (Amendment), 'First-time Adoption of lnternational Financiat Reporting Standards' ctarifies in
the Basis for Conctusions that an entity may choose to appty either a current standard or a new
standard that is not yet mandatory, but permits earty apptication, provided either standard is appl.ied
consistentty throughout the periods presented in the entity's first IFRS financiat statements. Ihe
omendment has no impact on the Group'slCorporation's financial statements, since the
Groupl.C,orporation is an existing IFRS preparer.

Standards, Amendments to published Standards and lnterpretations issued but not yet effective

Certain standards, amendments to pubtished standards and interpretations have been issued that are
mandatory for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2015 or later periods, but which
the Group/Corporation has not earty adopted.

At the reporting date of these financial statements, the fottowing were in issue but not yet effective:

IFRS 9 Financial lnstruments
Defined Benefit Ptans: Emptoyee contributions (Amendments to lAs 19)
Annual lmprovements to IFRSs 2010-2012 cycle
Annual lmprovements to IFRSs 2011-2013 cycte
IFRS 14 Regutatory Deferral Accounts
Accounting for Acquisitions of lnterests in Joint Operations (Amendments to IFRS 11)
Clarification of Acceptabte Methods of Depreciation and Amortisation (Amendments to IAS 16
and IAS 38)

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contract with Customers (

Agricutture: Bearer Plants (Amendments to IAS 16 and IAS 41)
Equity Method in Separate Financial Statements (Amendments to IAS 27)
Sate or Contribution of Assets between an lnvestor and its Associate or Joint Venture (Amendments to
IFRS '10 and IAS 28)

Annuat lmprovements to IFRSS 2012-2014 Cycte



SEYCHELLES PUBLIC TRANSPORT CORPOMTION

NOTES TO THE FINANC]AL STATEAAENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014
10

2.

(b)

srGNrFtcANT ACCOUNTTNG pOLtCtES (CONT.D)

Property and equipment

Property and equipment are stated at historicat cost tess accumutated depreciation and any
impairment in vatue. Historicat cost consists of purchase cost, together with any incidental expenses
of acquisition and instattation.

Subsequent costs are inctuded in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as
appropriate, onty when it is probabte that future economic benefits associated with the item wiil. ftow
and the cost can be retiabty measured. Repairs and maintenance are charged to the statement of
comprehensive income during the period in which they are incurred,

Properties in the course of construction for production or administrative purposes are carried at cost
less any recognised impairment [oss. Cost inctudes professional fees and borrowing costs capitatised
for quatifying assets. Depreciation of these assets on the same basis as other property assets,
commences when the assets are ready for their intended use.

Depreciation is catcutated on the straight line method to write off the cost of each asset to their
residual vatues over their expected useful lives as foltows:

%

2% - 20%

10% - 50%

12.5% - 20%

lmprovements to buitdings on leasehotd
Furniture, fittings and equipment
Vehictes and engines

Land is not depreciated.

The assets' residual vatue and useful tives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each
reporting period.

When the carrying amount of an asset is greater than its estimated recoverabte amount, it is written
down immediatety to its estimated recoverable amount.

Gains and losses on disposat of property and equipment are determined by comparing proceeds with
carrying. amount and are included in the statement of profit or [oss.

(c) lnventories

lnventories are stated at the lower of cost and net reatisabte vatue. ln general cost is determined by
the weighted average method. The cost of finisheQ goods and work in progress comprises raw
materiats, direct labour, other direct costs and retated production overheads (based on normal
operating capacity) but exctudes the borrowing costs.

Net realisabte vatue is the estimated setting price in the ordinary course of business, less the cost of
comptetion and setling expenses. Provisions are made for obsotete inventories based on management's
appraisat.



SEYCHELLES PUBLIC TRANSPORT CORPOMTION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2014

2. StGNtF|CANT ACCOUNTTNG pOLtCtES (CONT'D)

(d) Financialinstruments

Financial assets and tiabitities are recognised on the Corporation's Statement of Financial Position
when it has become a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. The Group's accounting
policies in respect of the main financial instruments are set out betow:

(i) Held-to-maturityfinanciolassets
Hetd-to-maturity financial assets are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinabte
payments and fixed maturities that the Corporation's management has the positive intention and
abitity to hotd to maturity.

Hetd-to-maturity investments are recognised initiatty at fair vatue ptus directty attributabte
transaction costs. Subsequent to initiat recognition, hetd-to-maturity investments are measured
at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method

Trode and other receivables
Trade and other receivabtes are initiatty recognised at fair vatue and subsequentty measured at
amortised cost using the effective interest method, less provision for impairment. A provision for
impairment of trade receivabtes is estabtished when there is objective evidence that the
Corporation will not be abte to cottect att amounts due according to the originat terms of
rdceivabtes. The amount of provision is the difference between the asset's carrying amount and
the present vatue of estimated future cash ftows, discounted at the effective interest rate. The
amount of provisiori is recognised in the statement of profit or [oss.

Cash ond cash equivalents
Cash comprises of cash in hand and at bank. Cash equivatents are short term, highty tiquid
investments that are readity convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an
insignificant risk of change in value, against which bank overdrafts, if any, are deducted. The
cash ftow statement is prepared using the indirect method.

Trode and other payables
Trade and other payabtes are stated at fair vatue and subsequentty measured at amortised cost
using the effective interest method.

Derecognition

A financial asset is derecognised when the rights to receive cash ftows have expired or the Group has
transferred its rights to receive cash ftows from the asset.

lmpairment of financial assets

The Group assesses at the end of each reporting period whether there is objective evidence that a
financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. The carrying amount of the asset is reduced
and the amount of loss is recognised in the profit or [oss.

11

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS . YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2014

z. slGNrFrcANT ACCOUNTING pOLtCtES (CONT'D)

(e) lnvestment in subsidiary

Separate financial statements of the investor
ln the separate financia[ statements of the investor, investment in subsidiary company is carried at
cost. The carrying amount is reduced to recognise any impairment in the vatue of investment.

Co nso li dote d f i nanci a I stoteme nts
Subsidiaries are atl entities (inctuding structured entities) over which the Group has controt. The
Group controts an entity when the Group is exposed to, or has rights to, variabte returns from its
invotvement with the entity and has the abitity to affect those re*turns through its power over the
entity. Subsidiaries are futly consotidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group.
They are de-consolidated from the date that controt ceases.

The acquisition method of accounting is used to account for business combinations by the Group. The
consideration transferred for the acquisition of a subsidiary is the fair vatues of the assets
transferred, the tiabitities incurred and the equity interests issued by the Group.

The consideration transferred includes the fair vatue of any asset or tiabitity resutting from a
contingent consideration arrangement. Acquisition-related costs are expensed as incurred.
ldentifiabte assets acquired and tiabitities and contingent tiabitities assumed in a business combination
are mebsured initiatty at their fair vatues at the acquisition date. On an acquisition-by-acquisition
basis, the Group recognises any non-controtting interest in the acquiree either at fair vatue or at the
non-controtling interest'd proportionate share of the acquiree's net assets.

The excess of the consideration transferred, the amount of any non-controtling interest in the
acquiree and the acquisition-date fair vatue of any previous equity interest in the acquiree over the
fair vatue of the Group's share of the identifiabte net assets acquired is recorded as goodwitt. lf this is
less than the fair vatue of the net assets of the subsidiary acquired in the case of a bargain purchase,
the difference is recognised directty in the statement of profit or [oss.

lnter-entity transactions, balances and unreatised gains on transactions between group companies are
etiminated. Unreatised tosses are atso etiminated. Accounting poticies of subsidiaries have been
changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the Group.

Transactions and non-controlling interests
The Group treats transactions with non-controtting interests as transactions with equity owners of the
Group. For purchases from non-controtting interests, the difference between any consideration paid
and the retevant share acquired of the carrying vatue, of net assets of the subsidiary is recorded in
equity. Gains or losses on disposats to non-controtling interests are atso recorded in equity.

12
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7. StGNIFtCANT ACCOUNTTNG POLICIES (CONT'D)

(e) lnvestment in subsidiary (Cont'd)

Disposal of subsidiories
When the Group ceases to have controt, any retained interest in the entity is remeasured to its fair
value, with the change in carrying amount recognised in statement of profit or [oss. The fair vatue is

the initiat carrying amount for the purposes of subsequentty accounting for the retained interest as an

associate, joint venture or financial asset. ln addition, any amounts previousty recognised other
comprehensive income in respect of that entity are accounted for as if the Group had directty
disposed of the retated assets or tiabitities. This may mean that amounts previousty recognised in
other comprehensive income are rectassified to statement of profit or [oss.

(f) Retirementbenefitobligations

Defined benefit plans

The Group provides for a payment of gratuity to permanent emptoyees. Gratuities are paid every five
years (except in the case of earty retirement) as from January 2007, for continuous service. The

amount provisioned every year is based on the number of years the emptoyee has worked after" the
last payment date. This type of emptoyee benefits has the characteristics of a defined benefit ptan.

The tiabitity recognised in the statement of financial position in respect of the defined benefit ptan is
the present vatue of the defined obtigation at the reporting date less fair vatue of ptan assets

togeth6r with adjustments for unrecognised actuarial gains and losses and past service costs. The
defined benefit obtigation is catcutated annuatty by independent actuaries using the projected unit
credit method. The pres'ent vatue of the defined benefit obtigation is determined by discounting the
estimated future cash outftows using interest rates of high-quatity corporate bonds that are
denominated in the currency in which the benefits witt be paid and that have terms to maturity
approximating the terms of the retated pension tiabitity.

The Group does not carry out any actuarial vatuation since the Directors have based themsetves on
the method as prescribed by the Seychettes Emptoyment Act and they have estimated that the amount
of tiabitity provided witl not be materially different had it been computed by an external Actuary.

(g) Foreign currencies

(i) Functionol and presentotion currency
Items inctuded in the financial statements are measured using Seychettes Rupee,.the currency of
the primary economic environment in which the entity operates ("functional currenry"). The
financial statements of the Corporation are presented in Seychettes Rupees, which is the
Corporation's functional and presentation currency.

(ii) Functionol and presentation currency
Items included in the financia[ statements are measured using Seychettes Rupee, the currenry of
the primary economic environment in which the entity operates ("functionat currency"). The
financial statements of the Corporation are presented in Seychettes Rupees, which is the
Corporation's functionaI and presentation currency.

13
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2.

(g)

SIGNtF1CANT ACCOUNTTNG pOLtCIES (CONT'D)

Foreign currencies (Cont'd)

(iii) Tronsoctions ond balances
Foreign currency transactions are transtated into the functionat currency using the exchange
rates prevaiting on the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losse5 resutting
from the setttement of such transactions and from the transtation at year-end exchange rates of
monetary assets and liabitities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the
statement of profit or [oss.

Non-monetary items that are measured at historical cost in p foreign currenry are transtated
using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Non-monetary items that are measured
at fair vatue in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date the fair
vatue was determined. Non-monetary items that are measured at fair value in a foreign
currency are transtated using the exchange rates at the date the fair vatue was determined.

(h) Grants

Grants retated to assets from the Government of Seychettes for acquisition of property and equipment
received in form of donations is treated as deferred income by crediting capital grant, ctassified
under equity in the statement of financiat position.

Depreciation calculated on such assets is reteased from grants and credited to depreciation charge in
the statement of profit or loss unti[ those assets are futty depreciated.

ln the event that property and equipment acquired from grants are disposed of before they are futty
depreciated, the carrying amount of such asset is reversed to the grant and gain or [oss, if any, are
recognised to the statement of profit or [oss.

Grants retated to income atso received from the Governement of Seychees are presented as part of
profit or toss under other income in the statement of profit or loss.

lmpairment of assets

Assets that have an indefinite usefut life are not subject to amortisation and are tested annuatty for
impairment. Assets that are subject to amortisation are reviewed for impairment whenever events or
changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverabte. An impairment
[oss is recognised for the amount by which the carrying amount of the asset exceeds its recoverabte
amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair vatue less costs to sell and value in
use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which
there are separatety identifiabte cash ftows (cash-generating units).

(i)

(ii)

(i)



SEYCHELLES PUBLIC TRANSPORT CORPOMTTON

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2014

2. StGNTFTCANT ACCOUNTTNG pOLtCtES (CONT'D)

(j) Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probabte that the economic benefits associated with the
transaction witt ftow to the enterprise and the amount of the revenue can be measured retiabty.
Revenue is measured at the fair vatue of consideration received.

Sate of services are recognised in the year in which the services are rendered, by reference to
comptetion of the specific transaction assessed on the basis of the actuat service provided as a
proportion of totat services to be provided.

(k) Business tax

The Corporation is exempt from tax as per'paragraph 1 of the Second Schedute to Business Tax Act,
2009.

(t) Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Corporation has a present or constructive obtigation as a resutt of
past events; it is probabte that an outftow of resources that can be retiabty estimated witt be required
to settte the obtigation.

3. FINANCIAL RISK i^.ANAGE,IIENT

3.1 Financial risk factors

The Group's activity exposes it to a variety of financial risks, inctuding: credit risk, tiquidity risk,
currency risk and interest rate risk.

A description of the significant risk factors is given betow together with the risk management policies
applicabte.

(a) Credit risk

The Group's credit risk is primarity attributabte to its trade receivabtes and other receivabtes. The
amounts presented in the statement of financial position are net of atlowances for doubtfut
receivabtes, estimated by the Group's management based on experience and the current economic

The Group's sates are mostly on a cash basis and credit sales are made to customers with an
appropriate credit history. credit risk is therefore considered to be tow.

(b) Liquidity risk

The Group manages tiquidity risk by maintaining sufficient cash and the avaitabitity of funding through
an adequate amount of credit facitities as appticabte. Liquidity risk is considered as tow.

15
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3.1

(c)

3. FtNANCIAL RtSK MANAGEMENT (CONT'D)

Financial risk factors (Cont'd)

Currency risk

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures, primarity with
respect to GB Pound Sterting, ZAR and US Dottar. Foreign exchange risk arises from commercial
transactions and assets denominated in currencies other than the functional currency.

At Decembe r 31,2014, if the Seychettes Rupee had weakened/strengthened by 5% against US Dottar
with att variabtes hetd constant, [oss for the year woutd have been SR 325,582 (2013: SR 3g9,937)
higher/tower, mainty as a resutt of foreign exchange losses/gains on transtation of foreign currency
monetary assets and tiabitities as depicted in the tabte betow:

US Dollar
2014 2013

SR 5R

358,233 409,272
(32,651) (18,335)

325,592 389,937

lnvestment in financiat assets

Trade and other payabtes

(d) lnterest rate risk

The Group and the Corporation have significant interest-bearing assets and income and operating cash
flows from these assets are dependent of changes in market interest rates. fu at Decembe r 31 , 2014,
had interest rates weakened/strengthened by 5%, loss for the year of the Corporation woutd have
been higher/tower by SR 64,982 (2013: SR 86,558) higher/tower.

3.2 Fair value estimation

The face vatues less any estimated credit adjustments for financial assets and tiabitities with a
maturity of less than one year are assumed to approximate their fair vatues.

4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTI'I,IATES AND JUDGEMENTS

Estimates and judgements are continuousty evatuated and are based on historical experience and
other fattors, inctuding expectations of future events that are betieved to be reasonabte under the
circumstances.

4.1 (

The Group makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resutting accounting
estimates witt, by definition, setdom equal the related actua[ resutts. However, in the financial
statements, the estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material
adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and tiabitities within the next financial year are
discussed overleaf.



SEYCHELLES PUBLIC TR,ANSPORT CORPOMTION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2014

4. CRTTTCAL ACCOUNTTNG EST]MATES AND JUDGEMENTS (CONT'D)

4.1 Critical accountins estimates and assumptions (Cont'd)

(a) lmpairment of assets
Property and equipment are considered for impairment if there is a reason to betieve that impairment
may be necessary. Factors taken into consideration in reaching such a decision inctude the economic
viabitity of the asset itsetf and where it is a component of a targer economic unit, the viabitity of that
unit itsetf.

Future cash ftows expected to be generated by the assets or cash-generating units are projected,
taking into account market conditions and the expected usefut tives of the assets. The present vatr.re
of these cash ftows, determined using an appropriate discount rate, is compared to the current net
asset vatue and, if tower, the assets are impaired to the present vatue.

Re ti r em e nt be n ef i t ob li gati ons
The cost of defined benefit pension ptans has been determined using the method as per the Seychettes
Emptoyment Act, 1995 and the Directors have estimated that the amount of tiabitity provided witt not
be materialty different had it been computed by an extemat Actuary.

Asset lives and residual values
Future.cash ftows expected to be generated by the assets or cash-generating units are projected,
taking into account market conditions and the expected usefu[ tives of the assets. The present vatue
of these cash ftows, determined using an appropriate discount rate, is compared to the current net
asset vatue and, if lower, the assets are impaired to the present vatue.

Depreciotion poticies

Property and equipment are depreciated to their residuat values over their estimated useful lives. The
residual value of an asset is the estimated net amount that the Group woutd currentty obtain from the
disposal of the asset, if the asset were atready of the age and in condition expected at the end of its
useful [ife.

The Dirgctors therefore make estimates based on historical experience and use best judgement to
assess the useful [ives of assets and to forecast the expected residua[ vatues of the asset at the end of
their expected useful lives.

Li m i ta ti on of se nsi tivi ty a na lysi s

Sensitivity anatysis in respect of market risk demonstrates the effect of a change in a key assumption
white other assumptions remain unchanged. ln reatity, there is a corretation between the
assumptions and other factors. lt shoutd atso be noted that these sensitivities are non-linear and
larger or smatler impacts shoutd not be interpotated or extrapolated from these resutts.

Sensitivity analysis does not take into consideration that the Group's assets and tiabitities are activety
managed. Other limitations include the use of hypothetical market movements to demonstrate
potential risk that onty represent the Group's views of possibte near-term market changes that cannot
be predicted with any certainty.

17

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)



r\
fr.l
tn
ovrn
\o
@

Nv(\
\o
tn\o
\o

$l F\t\l Frl a{
^t.nl $ol Ft

^rl c
^Irr1I 

^l*l\o
olrl\o
.f
\o
o\
o
F

ooo
lrl
t\

o
o
rno
aa

\o\o
F\

o\

\o rn' loln o\ 1l'rl
60 .lo\
\o rvt ICtclr46 or 1o\t-
.4 F lu1Fl-

o\N\o
NNO\lnNc\t
vooO c..l FO\ @ lJ.)
rt00N
Or-v

\o\o
t\rr

o\

€N\O
-!.l 6o\lrtN
f\lftQ$rOeF\Cln
-tf)(\<tFv

o\e6rn
6e
NNO\O
F@

Or

r\
$!n
ri.t
@
l{o.

@oq
@
$
@
d

oo

rYl
o\o
@

a{

o\
ala

r\
N

@
rt!

or\t\
vrn
o.
o
f.a

ooq
rnr\

d, - r-r I-(nroo-
O. .o f\
aiNlrlOeN
OorO
fiNrf)
o.

d, o\ o\r,n Or O
-^ @-
F\O
O\ lJ-l
a{ !n
F r.t.l

d rn...rtt lrl Fl@rJ1
CIFri (\@^q
O-N

g, l:eNa,/l ri I: eeOrN
rtOtn
\OanN
oo_ ."r q
OFarari

E,Ottt F
F-rr
\t
cao.
o
ao

&.oltt oo
tnr\

,o
oF

o
a{

ot\o\
6
F

{noo
S LtDn
-o.gEo-c
L)

O'P E

=89'E K. etr c'=EEf

a6
;OJ
.o .=(,onoc
Eq.,
Eo

8nP E.c9EPE-5(,cog
co

!!
EE(,
E
lJ-

E
o-
g

r. 3 ra I: 3
ror(ljooR i iE,E] H]E EI =fi'ET ?:E F.8 EEPE.8 

=.8E^ HE <E.6bE XE

h&ElE E!tr.Ei E!
O-i7,+ttrJ-i-b'+rirJgLr<<<< o<(J<< z.<

Fz
lrl

=g
fd
t
6
z,

EelH6l
o url
d. -la- Fl

do

r--

@

.t
o
N
F
aYl

d,
lll
co

=lrlU
UIo
o
EIo
z.

=EFr!
d,a..,tCLL
d.,ofiu=
l- lr.lKF
o-F
vt arl
ZJ

rU,2,

=2_6tr
.dEI

frF-{oJL
lrj
rVl
U !.J\
i'J Otlt Z.



\o
o.\o
Nrflo'
oo

@
\o
tr)(\.t^
\o

@
Or

N
o.o
rt

Nc{
C!
FJvN
oltr)

oa
rn\o
c{
o\

d

N

\o
Nr\
v
6

o
t4o
CA
\o
frr
ft)
c{

ov+^
I'- O\ aro
aclc.t
AER
-^N tt
6or\N

rf, rn \ocr. N o.c{ O. c.I
\oNO
lf)r-
N@lr)
c-i FJ ..i
6-v

Ns
ro
o\o
@o(\

.O (\l \O.QN\t
9^@ rn I

= oirix()co\
-- t\ \o
XoN
r(\v

@ aYt
rult\
rOyltF

eE :\^o\ t\o d' ti

oO\ON

D.: ,Bg^€ 
FF"i g

.(G
a,;!
!12 riu^s
;Fi

\O aYl C\O\C'nl- | OO

\e.i dq.P So\a{ \o \O

d, oriF-ul@C)-o.aF.
oNrrlro-N
rO.O
r.lNoa
@

d. o\ o\v't o c)oo@
@\O\O [ncQln

ro

E1r)0ovrrnN elrl
odJrnN@o
O-N

d O-Nv7.qf\+
-61:O@tr,<,\ n4 f\
Lr.r r,n O
It e (v)
aa

d. \O
rt1 t\

c{
F
oO
N
oi
N

d.or/t Oo
lnN

(o

oF

rt
o\

,10
\o
@

a4
N
\0
c

o\
a,l
$

rt
o\
N
ovo
N
N

ooo
Lt

o
o-
CL

fr
3 : s'r !t
onn x F =fHFHq ,{ H1E;E[=fr-[EiEEEiE

E:ga*s$r*Ei$i

a
i-
z,o
s,
F
z.
lr,

=g
fs6l
oFlz. <ls5lf o-lExl
-' Ul
O trtld. -lo- Fl

N
]f1
\o
rt
lr!
@

lrl
N.tr
o

rft
6

to
r.1
o\
.t
oO
ar1

c)(\I

ONooN
':rt t
..1^i
Xa ir.*^ o\rt

xcr?.O O\ ,n
-^ V c',1

9qi.dq.3\
(\l
F-tON

o' clNr'1
9oa t

Xeqi.
o.

\O rf
rt1 (\l
@rnl
\O \Os-o\c
fY) 

-

r.o G, \or$o.
@\Oa{
OOf\O
aYlN-
6Ftal
o: ri c.ilr)-v

NO\OOd+Nr{@N
@

\o!t
oo
\o
@v
\o
no

@to
€
ro

o\
N

@
$
N
d
oo

Nv

ooq
rt
N

Yvr
LOo(uSL

o
.ga
OC(o.F
(J

O=c
=EqJ+/6tr'F on o_

LLiJY.;U

EE
(6L
qOnqrc
aq)
Eo

8n9 P.C9Errt."
f,(U
6q

co

!ro
E-Eoo
L

LL

Ll

(up
o
C
6
(u
0c
(u
o-x
OJ

o
u
JU
L
P
6
E
E!
.U

o
P
!o
ooL
,g
-cU
Coo
-o
6
aUc
o
+J
,O

U
CJ
L
o-ao

U

ooo
lrlr\

aoo^
rnt\

n

o.

rt
o
N

t4
d
EI
to

=trlU
u.Jo
ct
trt
C]
z,

=EF lrl
d,Prdtofi(r=
FHdF

o-F./l vl
ZJ
d.-:
L lv'

=z, co ,t-
dur
tlt ttd;o
JL
lrJ tllU 1,r!rirOaZ.



SEYCHELLES PUBLIC TRANSPORT CORPOMTION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2014
20

6, INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARY

Cost - Unquoted

At December 31,

Detaits of the subsidiary are as foltows:

Name of subsidiary

THE CORPORATION

2014 2013

- 10,000

Year

ended

5R5R

Prastin Transport Company Limited
(PTc) Ordinary 100 December 31,

The subsidiary is incorporated in Seychettes and is engaged in providing pubtic transportation on prastin
lstand, Seyche[les. Effective February 2015, the Government of Seychettes has decided to wind up pTC

which witt henceforth become a division within SPTC. The investment has been futty impaired since pTC is
no longer a going concern.

7, AMOUNT RECEIVABLE FROM SUBSIDIARY THE CORPOMTION

2014 2013

Ctass of
shares hetd

% Direct

THE GROUP

Amount receivabte from subsidiary

Anolysed as follows:
- Non-current
- Current

8. INVENTORIES

Vehicte spares

Consumabtes, loose toots and operating suppties

Provision for obsotete inventories (note (b) betow)

SR

5,600,1 gg

5,600,1 gg

5R

5,006,563

5,006,563

5,600,1 gg 5,006,563

(a) The amount receivabte is interest free and has been rectassified to current assets in 2014 (see note 6(a)).

(b) The receivabte from the subsidiary has not been impaired since it witt be etiminated upon the transfer of
PTC to SPTC.

(c) The carrying amount of 'amount receivabte from subsidiary is denominated in Seychettes Rupee.

THE CORPOMTION

2013 2014 20't3
SR

,15,031,021
7,020,390

SR

19,633,027
8,328,734

SR

14,675,119
. 6,91 6,003

22,051,401 21,491,122
(4,522,0431 (1,522,043)

___1?,52er58_ __26 A39 J 1 8_ ___1 6 369,0?2_

The cost of inventories recognised as expense and inctuded in cost of sates amounted to SR56,087,837
for the Corporation (2013: 5R60,614,427 and 5R53,955,811 for the group and Corporation respectivety)
(note 1 5).

(a)
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8. TNVENTORTES(CONT'D)

Movements in provision for obsotete inventories is as fottows:
THE GROUP

2013

SR

1,199,545

3,332,499

4,522,043

(b)

(c)

9.

THE CORPORATION

2014 2013

SR

4,522,043
SR

1,189,545At January 1,

Charge for the year (note 15)

At December 31,
(3,000,000) 3,332,498

1,522,043

The Directors have estimated that no impairment is required in respect of inventories and no spares are
required to be recognised as equipment as per the requirements of IAS tr6.

INVESTMENT IN FINANCIAL ASSETS

Hetd-to-maturitv financiaI assets

At January 1,

Additions during the year

Redemptions during the year
(Loss)/Gaip on exchange

lnterest accrued

At December 31,

(a) Hetd-to-maturity financiaI assets are denominated

Seychettes Rupee

US Doltar

Trade receivabtes

Prepayments

Deposits and advances

Receivabtes in respect of cash defatcation

Provision for credit impairment (note 10(b))

THE GROUP THE CORPORATION

2013 2014 2013

35,800,946 26,943,552 35,900,946
31,699,619 17,036,000 31,699,619

(40,127,213) (23,040,4521 (40,127,213)
(696,902) 1,039,652 (696,902)
278,102 799,147 279,102

SRSR5R

,q9$,5n 22,777,899 26,943,552

in the fottowing currencies:
THE GROUP THE CORPORATION

2013 2014 2013
5R

18,779,106

9,165,446

26,943,552

SR

15,613,249
7,764,650

SR

18,778,106

8,165,446
22,777,999 26,943,552:

(b) The earned interest ranging f rom 1% to 7% (20'13: 0.75% to 10%). They are expected to mature in [ess
than one year and has therefore been ctassified as current assets.

10. TRADE AND OTHER RECETVABLES

THE GROUP THE CORPOR.ATION

2013 2014 2013
SR

4,877,119
5,689,436

3,418,195

447,003

SR

3,917,905 .

1,024,779

5,216,429
438,070

SR

4,490,645

5,063,957

3,364,035

447,003
14,431,742 10,597,192 13,355,640

(2,320,215)(2,320,215) (2,415,780)
12,111 ,527 9,191,402 11,035,425
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10. TMDE AND OTHER RECETVABLES (CONT'D)

The carrying amounts of 'trade and other receivabtes'approximate their fair vatue.

The movement on the provision for credit impairment is as fottows:

THE GROUP THE CORPOMTION

201 3 2014 2013

1,557,425 2,320,215
SR

1,557,425
762,790762,790

(a)

ttil

(g)

(h)

SRSR

95,565
2,320,215 2,415,790 2,320,215

(c) At December 31, 2014, trade receivabtes of SR 506,571 for the Corporation (2013: SR 413,094 & SR
361,013 - the Group and the Corporation respectivety) were past due but not impaired. These retate to a
number of independent customers for whom there is no recent history of defautt. The ageing anatysis of
these trade receivabtes is as fottows:

THE GROUP THE CORPOMTION

2013 2014 2013
SR SR SR

Between3and6months
over 6 ,o:*t

(d) The other ctasses within

413,094 419,362 361,013

413,094 361,013

trade and other receivabtes did not contain impaired assets.

(e) The carrying amounts of trade and other receivabtes are denominated in Seychettes Rupee.

(f) The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is the fair vatue of each ctass of receivabte
mentioned above.

The Company does not hold any cottateral as security.

Trade and other receivabtes approximate their fair vatue.

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

THE GROUP THE CORPORATION

2013 2014 2013

At January 1,

Charge for the year (note 1 5)

At December 31,

11.

Cash in hand

Cash at bank

5R

14,000

, 12,903,676

12,917,676

SR

17,OOO

5,044,204

SR

14,000
5,027,204 12,506,307

12,520,307
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12. CAPITAL GMNTS

G,rants retated tg assets:

*At January 1,

Grant received during the year
Retease to statement of profit or loss (note 15)
- Depreciation charge
At December 31,

13. RETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

(a) Other post retirement benefits

At January 1,

Charge for the year (note 16)
Paid during the year
At December 31,

(b) lt has been assumed that the rate of

14. TMDE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Trade payabtes

Other payabtes and accruats

Seychettes Rupee

U5 Dotlar

Others

THE GROUP THE CORPORATION
2013 2014 2013

SR

56,656,059

(1 1 ,535,g64)

SRSR

39,679,O14 50,436,720
1 5,ggg,3g3

(8,321,564) (10,757,706)
45,120,195 47,356,933 39,679,014

other post retirement benefits comprise mainty of retirement gratuity and compensation payabte under
the Emptoyment Act. Movement during the year is as fottows:

THE GROUP THE CORPOMTION
7013 2014 2013

5R

11,715,991

2,575,084
(1,282,195)

SR

12,839,177
4,056,207

(1,139,177'

.SR
11,416,960

2,703,4',12

(1,282,195)
1 3,008,870 15,755,207 12.,938,177

future satary increases witt be equa[ to the discount rate.

THE GROUP THE CORPOMTTON
201 3 2014 2013

SR

566,085

4,789,355

SR

779,193
6,295,315

5R

566,085

4,667,801
5,355,440 7,063,509 5,233,896

(a) The carrying amounts of 'trade and other payabtes'approximate their amortised costs.

(b) The carrying amounts of trade and other payabtes are denominated in the fottowing currencies:
THE GROUP THE CORPOMTION

2013 zo14 2013
SR

4,ggg,74g

366,692

SR

6,347,962
653,024

62,622

SR

4,967,194

366,692

5,355,440 5,233,996
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15. EXPENSES BY NATURE

Emptoyee benefit expenses (note,l 6)
Depreciation (note 5)

. Retease of capita[ grant (note 12)
- Depreciation charge

Cost of inventories recognised as expense (note g(a))

Premises and equipment maintenance
Etectricity and water expenses

lnsurance and licence costs
Professional fees
Rent

Tetephone charges

Provision for obsotete inventories (note g(b))

Provision for credit impairment (note 10(b))
Security expenses

Other expenses

Analysed gs:

- Operating expenses
- Administrative expenses

.I6. EMPLOYEE BENEFIT EXPENSES

Wages and sataries

Provision for retirement benefit obtigations (note 13)
Pension costs

Other staff costs

17. OTHER INCOME

RentaI income
Advertising income

lncome from repairs

Grant received from Government of Seychelles
Sundry income

THE GROUP THE CORPOMTION

2013 2014 2013

73,466,713 99,221,436 69,776,140
18,820,777 17,791,294 17,917,973

(11,535,864) (8,321,564' (10,757,706)
60,614,427 56,097,937 53,955,91.1

5RSRSR

3,031,770 3,594,016
2,923,495 3,199,753
3,954,988. 4,122,678

2,835,421

2,791,005

3,943,199

445,184

1,096,945

3,332,499

762,790

3,569,750

982,260 1,144,977 992,260
445,184 491,200

2,649,992 1,467,519 2,266,655
164,406,393 169,057,026 151,906,914

1,172,142 1,630,990
3,332,498 (3,000,000)

762,790 95,565
3,786,221 2,552,435

59,681,953 56,791,232
109,375,173 95,015,592

169,057,026 151,906,914

THE CORPOMTION

2014 2013

63,646,197

100,760,196

164,406,393

THE GROUP

201 3

SR

67 ,131,551
2,575,094

996,112

2,973,966

73,466,713

THE GROUP

SR

81,084,092
4,056,207
1,419,265
1,661,992

SR

62,406,775

2,703,412

791,997

2,973,966

W 68,n6J40

THE CORPORATION

2013 2014 2013
'sR

216,000

323,984

1,697,907

33,000,000

4,252,663

39,490,554

SR

262,000.
311,250

2,201,319
32,000,000

1,221,331
35,995,900

SR

351,900

323,994

1,697,907

30,000,000

3,760,766

36,134,457
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18. LOSS FORTHE YEAR

* 
,ort for the year is arrived at after crediting and charging:

crediting: 
.

Rental income

ond charging:

Depreciation on property and equipment (note 5)

Retease of capital grants (note 12)
- Depreciation charge
Directors' remuneration (note (i) betow)
Auditors' remuneration
Rental of office premises

19. COM,I ITMENTS

(a) Capitalcommitments

Property devetopment
Equipment

Buses and vehictes

20. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

There were no contingent tiabitities as at December 31,

21. RELATED PARTY TMNSACTIONS

THE GROUP THE CORPORATION

201 3 2014 2013
SR

216,000

18,820,777 
.

(1 1,535,864)

674,995

227,563
445,1U

SR

262,000

17,781,294

(8,321,564)
765,048
233,192
491,?.00

SR

351,800

17,817,973

(10,757,706)

671,395

147,063

445,184

Capital expenditure contracted for at the end of the reporting period but not yet incurred is as foltows:

THE GROUP

THE CORPOMTION

2014 2013
sR'000 sR'000

5,800
1,500

9,300

14,000
22,400

2014 (2013: Nit).

THE GROUP

2013
THE CORPOMTION

2014 2013

SRSR SR

5,006,563

671,395

Amount receivabte from subsidiary
Directors' remuneration
Grant received from the Government of Seycheltes
- Capitat grant (note 12)
- Revenue grant (note 17)

' 5,006,563 5,600,199
674,995 765,049.

- 15,999,393
33,000,000 32,000,000 30,000,000

-
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21.

(a)

(b)

(c)

RELATED pARTy TRANSACTTONS (CONT.D)

The above transactions have been made at arm's length, on normat commercia[ terms and in the ordinary
course of business.

outstanding batances at year-end are unsecured, interest free and settlement occurs in cash. There has
been no guarantees provided for any related party payabtes.

Key management personnel compensation

THE GROUP THE CORPOMTION
2013 2014 201 3

5R.

598,1 95

SR

663,049

SR

594,595Sataries and short term benefits

22. EVENTS AFTERTHE REPORTING DATE

Discussions started tate 2014 to wind up the subsidiary, Prastin Transport Company Limited (pTC), and
integrate its operations and activities within the Corporation as a separate division. This decision to wind
up was finatty confirmed by the Government of Seychettes on February 27, 2015. Consequentty, pTC, as a
separate [ega[ entity, is no tonger a going concern and therefore no group financiat statements have been
prepared fpr the year 2014.


